



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 698/2016**
SANJEEV GOYALPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivek Aggarwal (VC),
Advocate

versus

METRO IRRIGATION PRIVATE LIMITED....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bhuvneshwar Tyagi,
Advocate for defendant

Ms. Shalu (VC), Advocate for
Proposed plaintiff no. 2 /
applicant.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
16.08.2024

I.A. No. 36606/2024 filed by the applicant for impleadement of Mr. Sanjay Bansal / applicant as plaintiff no. 2.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff as also by ld. Counsel for the defendant. However, ld. Counsel for the defendant is yet to receive a copy of the application. Let the same be supplied on the email of ld. Counsel for the defendant i.e. tyagibhuvneshwar@yahoo.com within a week. Respective replies be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply.

I.A. No. 36607/2024 filed by the applicant for re-filing the I.A. No. 36606/2024.



2. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff and the defendant. Id. Counsels submit that if the application is to be allowed, same should be subject to imposition of cost.

4. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.1000/-, to be deposited with Delhi High Court Bar Clerks Association, Delhi High Court, within a week failing which further cost of Rs.5,000/- shall be imposed. Delay in re-filing IA No. 36606/2024 stands condoned. IA stands disposed off.

CS(COMM) 698/2016

6. Previous order-sheets reveal that this case has not been listed before the Hon'ble Court after 06.09.2017. Consequently, matter be put up before the Hon'ble Court on 04.10.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 16, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any