



\$~8.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 698/2016 and I.A. 36606/2024**

SANJEEV GOYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vivek Agarwal, Advocate.
Mr. Om Prakash Gupta, Advocate for
proposed Plaintiff No.2.

versus

METRO IRRIGATION PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Bhuvneshwar Tyagi, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **15.05.2025**

I.A. 36606/2024 (u/O I Rule 10 of CPC, 1908)

1. Counsel for the plaintiff i.e. Mr. Sanjeev Goyal seeks further time to file reply to the present application.
2. Last opportunity of three (3) weeks is given to the plaintiff to file reply.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two (2) weeks thereafter.
4. Counsel for the defendant submits that the reply to the present application has already been filed. However, the same is not on record.
5. Counsel shall take steps to have the same placed on record.
6. List on 14th October, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 15, 2025

Vivek/-

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 27/05/2025 at 11:38:51