



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 698/2016 & I.A. 36606/2024**

SANJEEV GOYALPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Om Prakash Gupta, Adv. for
proposed plaintiff no. 2

versus

**METRO IRRIGATION PRIVATE
LIMITED**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Bhuvneshwar Tyagi, Adv.
(through vc)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

17.12.2025

I.A. 36606/2024

1. This is an application filed under Order I Rule 10 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') read with Section 151 CPC for impleadment of Mr. Sanjay Bansal/applicant as plaintiff no. 2.
2. None appears on behalf of the plaintiff.
3. Mr. Om Prakash Gupta, Advocate appearing for the applicant states that the plaintiff has assigned its rights in the subject trademark in favour of the applicant and he states that his application be taken up for hearing.
4. List for consideration of I.A. 36606/2024 on **19.02.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025/msh

